

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

# 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

### 100

Снар. 192

Thomas Mc-Kenney, in favor of. THOMAS MCKENNEY-CONTAGIOUS DISEASES-COUNTY TAXES.

### Chapter 192.

#### Resolve in favor of Thomas McKenney.

Resolved, That there be paid to Thomas McKenney of Plantation number one, Penobscot county, a pension of eight dollars per month, as a "military pension," commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, to continue till such time as said Thomas McKenney shall receive a United States pension.

Approved March 1, 1889.

Chapter 193.

Resolve in favor of the Commissioners on Contagious Diseases among Cattle.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars additional is hereby appropriated to carry into effect the provisions of the law for the extirpation of contagious diseases among cattle for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, to be expended under the direction of the cattle commissioners.

Approved March 1, 1889.

### Chapter 194.

Resolve laying a tax on the Connties of the State for the years eighteen hundred and eighty nine and eighteen hundred and ninety.

Resolved, That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law, for the year one thousand eight hundred any eighty-nine:

Androscoggin, thirty-two thousand dollars; Aroostook, twenty thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, fiftyfive thousand dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand three hundred forty-five dollars and sixty-one cents; Hancock, sixteen thousand nine hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-one thousand dollars; Kennebec, twenty-five thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven

Contagious diseases among cattle.

County taxes.

thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fourteen thousand dollars; Waldo, nineteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, twenty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

And for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety, the following sum:

Androscoggin, thirty-two thousand dollars; Aroostook, twenty thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, fifty-five thousand dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand three hundred forty-five dollars and sixty-one cents; Hancock, sixteen thousand nine hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-one thousand dollars; Kennebec, twenty five thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fourteen thousand dollars; Waldo, nineteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, twenty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

### Approved March 2, 1889.

### Chapter 195.

Resolve relating to the conveyance of state lots number one hundred and forty-three in the town of Woodland.

Resolved, That the state land agent be and hereby is Greenwood authorized and directed to convey to Greenwood Runnels, state lot number one hundred and forty-three, in the town of Woodland, waiving further settling duties.

Runnels, in favor of.

Approved March 2, 1889.

### Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of Philip Malone.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the Philip Malone, in favor of. sum of fifty-five dollars to be paid to Philip Malone, late of Company E. Twelfth Maine Regiment, as a bounty in com-

Снар. 195